
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

09 February 2011 

 

 

The Manager, Companies 

Australian Securities Exchange 

Companies Announcement Centre 

Level 4 

20 Bond Street 

Sydney NSW 2000 

 

 

 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

OZ Minerals 2010 Financial Results – Announcement and Webcast Details 

 

Please find attached the OZ Minerals 2010 Full Year Financial Results announcement and presentation.   

 

A management presentation on the results will be available to view on the OZ Minerals website at 

www.ozminerals.com at 10am EST and an archive will be available later in the day. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

 

 

Francesca Lee 

General Counsel & Company Secretary 
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NB: All $ are Australian dollars unless otherwise stated. 01

09 FEBRUARY 2011 

ASX Release  
OZ Minerals 2010 Full-Year  
Financial Results 
 

Highlights 

• An excellent year of operations at Prominent Hill, with 112,171t of copper and 196,400oz 
of gold produced seeing revenue of $1,128.4million generated.  

• Underlying net profit after tax (NPAT) of $398.2 million, (excluding the reversal of 
impairment and discontinued operations) recorded by the Company. 

• Overall, OZ Minerals’ NPAT was $586.9 million (including the reversal of 2008 asset 
impairment of Prominent Hill of $141.1 million after tax and discontinued operations of 
$47.6 million). 

• Cash balance of $1.334.2 billion at 31 December 2010. 

• Company debt free following redemption/conversion of convertible bonds.  

• Dividend of 4 cents per share, unfranked, ($129.5 million) bringing total dividend in 
respect of 2010 earnings to 7 cents per share ($223.1 million). 

• Capital management program announced including a proposed capital return of  
12 cents per share (almost $390 million) and a proposed ten for one share consolidation 
(subject to shareholder approval), followed by an on-market share buyback of up to 
$200 million.  

• Development of the Ankata underground mine at Prominent Hill commenced in July. 

• Exploration expenditure of $43.4 million increasing to $70 million for 2011, at Prominent 
Hill, with some encouraging results from the Munda and Kalaya zones. 

 

A$M 2010 
Prominent Hill revenue 1,128.4 

Prominent Hill EBITDA  729.2 

Underlying net profit  
(excl, impairment reversal and discontinued operations)

 398.2 

Reversal of impairment (net of tax) 141.1  

Discontinued operations after tax 47.6  

Group NPAT  586.9 

Dividend (unfranked) 7 cps total for 2010 earnings 
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Commentary 

OZ Minerals has recorded a pleasing set of financial results for 2010 with a successful year of operations at 
Prominent Hill, coupled with record prices for its commodities; copper and gold. 

The Company has finished the year with a cash balance of $1,334.2 million after a dividend payment in 
September 2010, capital expenditure on the new Ankata underground mine at Prominent Hill, significant 
exploration around Prominent Hill and expenditure on a stake in Sandfire Resources. 

With this sound financial position, the Board has resolved that, subject to shareholder approval, surplus 
capital be returned to shareholders by way of a proposed capital return of 12 cents per share (equivalent to 
around $388 million) and a share buyback of up to $200 million.  It is also proposed to undertake a 10 for 1 
share consolidation.  

In line with its dividend policy, the Board has resolved to pay a dividend of 4 cents per share, unfranked, 
bringing the total dividend in respect of 2010 earnings to 7 cents per share, representing 56% of NPAT 
from normal operations.  

“Prominent Hill is proving to be an excellent operation. The plant is capable of treating all ore types efficiently, 
costs are well constrained and we have seen strong cash flows result,” said OZ Minerals Managing Director 
and CEO Terry Burgess. 

“Our sound financial position, along with a positive outlook for our continued ability to generate cash flow, 
places the Company in the position of being able to return funds to shareholders while at the same time 
having sufficient funds available to allow flexibility in our continued pursuit of our copper acquisition strategy 
and other capital requirements. 

“Through the payment of the two dividends and the execution of the proposed capital return we will have 
returned over $600 million to shareholders in the 12 month period to June 2011. 

“We think there are significant opportunities for acquisitions, despite high commodity prices, and we continue 
to believe that the risk profile of the Company would be improved by adding another operation or asset with 
good potential to become an operation. 

“We have a healthy balance sheet which provides us with important leverage with corporates or banks when 
considering acquisitions.  Of course, cash is not the only option for funding potential M&A activity with scrip 
and debt also being available to us.” 

OZ Minerals’ Chairman Neil Hamilton said, “I am pleased to be able to propose this capital management plan 
which has regard to the varying interests of shareholders and which we consider to be the right balance 
between returning funds to shareholders and having the balance sheet strength to continue to grow value in 
the business. The directors intend to vote their shares in favour of the capital return and consolidation of 
shares and I also urge all shareholders to vote in favour of this important proposal.”  

 

Review of activities 

Prominent Hill 
2010 was the first full year of steady state operations at Prominent Hill following the commissioning and 
ramp up during 2009.  

The operation performed very well with production of 112,171t of copper and 196,400oz of gold produced, 
exceeding the targets set for the year. 

Mining operations saw 53Mt of waste and 10Mt of ore mined (including 6.2 million tonnes of waste mined 
for the cutback for the underground portal), giving an average strip ratio of 4.7:1 for the year. An additional 
excavator and associated trucks were added to the fleet allowing greater waste mining to be brought 
forward in the mining plan to enable greater flexibility in the future. 

NB: All $ are Australian dollars unless otherwise stated. 02
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In 2010 the plant performed extremely well with good recoveries from all ore types and throughput of 
9.5Mt of ore, 19% above the plant’s nameplate capacity.  

Production for 2011 is expected to remain within the ranges of 100,000t to 110,000t for copper and 
185,000oz to 205,000oz for gold. 

‘C1’ cash costs of production of US46.4c/lb for 2010 were highly competitive, placing Prominent Hill in the 
lowest quartile of producers globally. While this was in part due to favourable by-product credits from gold 
production, good cost control also saw operating costs steady.  

It is expected that C1 cash costs of production for 2011 will remain under US60c/lb but this will be 
dependant on the the gold price and the relative strength of the Australian dollar.  

The development of the Ankata underground mine commenced in July with the decline developed to  
361 metres by the time of this report. The decline is expected to reach the Ankata orebody by the end of 
2011 with the full production rate expected to be reached in the second half of 2012. Pre-production 
capital expenditure for the mine is expected to be $135 million of which $27.1 million was spent in 2010. 
The underground mine will add annual production of approximately 25,000 tonnes of copper and  
12,000 ounces of gold for a period of five years, seeing the operation maintain its current production levels. 

Total expenditure on near mine and regional exploration at Prominent Hill for 2010 was $43.4 million of 
which $3.9 million was capitalised as resource development expenditure related to the Ankata deposit. In 
2011 the exploration budget at Prominent Hill has increased to $70 million. 

Exploration in the close vicinity of the existing open pit was focused on the Munda and Kalaya zones and 
results were encouraging. Drilling is continuing with a view to commence modelling to ascertain the size of 
an Inferred Resource in mid-2011.  

During the year, an increase to copper and gold in Reserves saw the life of the mine maintained despite 
depletion from mining.  

Regional exploration to discover a new copper-gold deposit, outside the immediate vicinity of the pit 
remains a very high priority for the group with the majority of the $70 million budget allocated for this 
work.   

Beyond Prominent Hill 
In early 2010, the Company announced an initial Resource at the Okvau gold project in Cambodia of 
605,000oz of gold. Although results received during the year appeared unlikely to add to this Resource, 
exploration of prospective untested and new areas continues. 

The Company signed exploration joint ventures with IMX Resources Limited for exploration around 
Prominent Hill, with Azure Minerals Limited for exploration in Mexico, and with a private group for 
exploration over the Pichasca project in Mexico. Drilling is due to commence on all these joint ventures 
early in 2011. OZ Minerals was also granted exploration licences in the Cobar region of NSW where drilling 
of geophysical targets has commenced. 

In July, the Company acquired a 19.9% strategic stake in Sandfire Resources NL for $99.5 million and spent 
a further $14.2 million in November 2010 for a placement of shares. The Company’s holding was diluted to 
18.9% by year end. 

Further details on operational performance and exploration results were provided in OZ Minerals fourth 
quarter production report released on 21 January 2011. 

 

 03

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



 

Income Statement Summary 

Financial Year ended 31 December 2010  

A$M Prominent Hill
Mine

Other Continuing 
Operations 

Group

Revenue 1,128.9 0.3 1,129.2

Cost of goods sold (338.3) - (338.3)

Net foreign exchange losses (12.3) (77.3) (89.6)

Exploration expense (31.3) (18.9) (50.2)

Other expenses (38.3) (16.6) (54.9)

EBITDA 729.2 (133.0) 596.2
   

Depreciation and amortisation (152.0) (0.6) (152.6)

Reversal of impairment 201.1 - 201.1

Impairment of assets (10.7) - (10.7)

EBIT 767.6 (133.6) 634.0
      

Net financing income / (expense)  (0.8) 28.4 27.6

Income tax expense (161.3) 99.0 (62.3)

Tax impact of impairment reversal (60.0) - (60.0)
NPAT (before gain on discontinued 
operations) 545.5 (6.2) 539.3
   
Gain on discontinued operations after 
income tax - - 47.6

NPAT 545.5 (6.2) 586.9
 

Income statement 

In reviewing these results, it should be noted that the current year financial results represent a full 12 months 
of operation at Prominent Hill as compared to eight months of financial results for the comparative year, since 
the Prominent Hill operation was commissioned in February 2009, with costs capitalised until 1 May 2009. 
References to discontinued operations pertain to operations sold in 2009 for which some adjustments were 
made in 2010. 

Revenue from Prominent Hill concentrate sales for the year was $1,128 million with 77.8% from copper 
sold, 21.1% from gold sold and 1.1% from silver sold. Other income was $28.4 million, including interest 
income of $36.3 million earned on cash deposits, partly offset by interest expense of $8.7 million, related to 
the convertible bond. 

Prices received for OZ Minerals’ products are based on spot prices of the commodities traded. Copper and 
gold prices strengthened during 2010. Copper traded at new record levels of US$4.42 per pound by the 
year end and gold prices reached a record of US$1,423 per ounce in early December 2010. In Australian 
dollar terms, the copper price rose by 14.6% over the year to reach A$4.34 per pound and the gold price 
increased by 9.3% to close the year at A$1,359 per ounce.  
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These prices, coupled with controlled costs, saw Prominent Hill generate earnings before interest, tax, 
depreciation and amortisation of $729.2 million, excluding the reversal of impairment announced at the 
time of the half year results of $201.1 million∗. 

Net Profit After Tax from normal operations was $398.2 million for 2010.  After inclusion of profit from 
discontinued operations ($47.6 million) and the after-tax impact of the reversal of asset impairment 
($141.1 million after tax), NPAT for the year to 31 December 2010 for the consolidated entity was  
$586.9 million. 

Global (expensed) exploration expenditure for the period was $50.2 million, with $34.1 million spent at 
Prominent Hill, $8.4 million in Cambodia and $6.8 million on other projects globally. There was also a 
further $3.9 million of resource development and evaluation expenditure in relation to the Ankata 
underground which was capitalised.  Total global expenditure on exploration for 2011 is expected to be in 
the order of $90 million, with $70 million at Prominent Hill of which the proportion relating to drilling on 
known resources is expected to be capitalised. 

Corporate costs, which included group expenses for insurance, projects and technical services, legal costs 
and one-off termination payment. 

The depreciation charge of $152.6 million for the continuing operations primarily reflects the depreciation 
of mine property and mine development on a unit of production of ore mined basis, fixed processing plant 
on a unit ore processed basis, and infrastructure type assets on a life of mine basis. It is impacted by an 
increase in the carrying value of the assets as a result of the reversal of asset impairment and the approval 
of the Ankata underground mine. Depreciation in 2011 is expected to be in a range between $150 million 
and $170 million.  

While a foreign exchange gain was recorded in the first half of 2010, a sharp increase in the Australian/US 
dollar exchange rate in the second half saw a foreign exchange loss of $89.6 million recorded, which 
included an unrealised loss of $68.0 million and was largely due to the revaluation of US dollar 
denominated cash balances.  

Income tax expense of $100.1 million includes a $122.3 million expense for continuing operations and a 
$22.2 million benefit for discontinued operations.  However, due to existing carry forward tax losses no tax 
is payable in respect of the 2010 period. The Company concluded 2010 with recognised tax losses of 
$357.0 million gross (tax effected $107.1 million), comprising $240.0 million gross losses available for 
recoupment in 2011 and $117.0 million of gross fractional losses∗∗ which will be recouped in subsequent 
years.  Based on consensus outlook for commodity prices and exchange rates, it is anticipated that taxable 
income in 2011 will exceed tax losses available for recoupment in the 2011 year and so some tax will be 
payable in 2012 in respect of the 2011 year. 

 

Cash flow statement 

OZ Minerals had a cash balance of $1,334.2 million at 31 December 2010, an increase of $258 million since 
31 December 2009.  

                                                      
∗ OZ Minerals recognised a reversal of asset impairment of $201.1 million ($141.1 million after tax) at 30 June 2010 in 
relation to the asset impairment of Prominent Hill that was originally recognised in December 2008. Further details can 
be found in Note 4 to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2010. 

In addition to this, an impairment of $10.7 million was recorded with regard to certain resource evaluation expenditure 
capitalised in prior periods and now expensed in the first half in accordance with the Company’s accounting policy. 

 
∗∗ Fractional losses retained by OZ Minerals are losses which are available for use at a low available percentage over 
time.  
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Net cash inflows from operating activities for the full year were $616.1 million. This includes $30.9 million in 
net interest received and cash outflow of $50.2 million for exploration activities. 

Capital expenditure of $65.3 million comprised $29.7 million of sustaining capital at Prominent Hill,  
$27.1 million in relation to the Ankata underground development and $8.5 million for resource 
development drilling of which $4.5 million was impaired in the first half.   

Sustaining capital is expected to remain at similar levels in 2011. 

Remaining pre-production capital expenditure for the Ankata underground mine, to be spent in 2011, is 
expected to be in the order of $105 million, with sustaining capital thereafter relatively low. 

 

Balance sheet 

The balance sheet position is robust, with no debt and cash assets of $1,334.2 million at year end.  Cash 
flow from operating activities was $616.1 million and after cash outflow on investing activities of  
$196.4 million and on dividends of $93.6 million, net cash generation for the year was $326.0 million. 

OZ Minerals’ strategy is to hold cash in a mix of Australian dollars and US dollars, that is, in a range 
between 40/60 Australian dollars and 60/40 US dollars.  The closing cash position was US$630.8 million 
(A$620.1 million equivalent) and A$714.1 million. This gave a US$:A$ currency ratio of 46:54 at 
31 December 2010. 

This cash was only held with counterparties with ratings of S&P A-1+ or the equivalent, and was invested 
over a range of maturities to mitigate exposure to interest rate movements. 

The company is now debt free following the conversion/redemption of convertible bonds in November 
2010.  

 

Capital management 

The Board proposes to return cash and capital surplus to the Company’s needs to shareholders in light of 
the Company’s pleasing financial performance and strong balance sheet.  

In line with its dividend policy to distribute dividends equivalent to 30-60% of NPAT from normal 
operations, OZ Minerals has resolved to pay a dividend of 4 cents per share today, which, in addition to the 
dividend of 3 cents per share paid in September 2010, is a total of $223.1 million in dividends, representing 
56% of 2010 NPAT from normal operations. 

OZ Minerals’ strategy remains to grow through identifying value adding opportunities in the copper sector. 
Following execution of the proposed capital management plans a cash balance of around $1 billion, 
together with unused debt capacity is expected to be available to allow flexibility and nimbleness in the 
pursuit of such growth opportunities. 

Considering this and in view of the Company’s expected cash generation ability, the OZ Minerals’ Directors 
will propose to shareholders at the next Annual General Meeting a capital return of 12 cents per ordinary 
share, together with a consolidation of OZ Minerals shares through the conversion of ten fully paid ordinary 
shares into one OZ Minerals share.  The intention is to follow this with an on-market share buyback 
program of up to the equivalent of $200 million over the subsequent 12 months.  

The proposed capital return and share consolidation require shareholder approval and will be put forward 
as resolutions at OZ Minerals’ AGM on 18 May 2011. 

Further details will be provided in the Notice of Annual General Meeting. 

Capital Return 
The Company proposes to return funds to shareholders via a capital return of 12 cents per ordinary share 
representing almost $390 million. 

 06

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



 

Should the proposal be approved by shareholders the record date for the proposed return would be  
26 May 2011.  

The Company has sought a class ruling from the Australian Tax Office as to the proportion of the capital 
return which will be treated as capital for shareholders. Further information will be provided in OZ Minerals’ 
Notice of Annual General Meeting. 

Share consolidation 
The Company proposes to consolidate the Company’s share capital through the conversion of every ten  
OZ Minerals ordinary shares into one OZ Minerals ordinary share.  

OZ Minerals has a very large number of shares on issue (over 3.2 billion), due to historical equity-based 
capital raisings and corporate transactions. The number of shares is disproportionate to OZ Minerals’ peers. 

If the proposed share consolidation is approved by shareholders the number of OZ Minerals shares on 
issue will be reduced from approximately 3.2 billion to approximately 324 million.  

Dividend 
The Board has resolved to pay an ordinary dividend of 4 cents per share ($129.5 million) in respect of 
second half earnings, bringing the total dividends paid for 2010 to 7 cents per share ($223.1 million). The 
record date for the payment of the 4 cents per share dividend is 23 February 2011 and payment is 9 March 
2011, (please note that as previously advised payments will only be made by bank transfer*). All dividends 
are unfranked. The dividends have been declared by the Board to be conduit foreign income.  

The financial impact of this dividend has not been recognised in the financial statements for the year ended 
31 December 2010 and will be recognised in subsequent financial statements.  
 
With the reinstatement of the payment of dividends at the half year results in 2010 the Board adopted a 
policy of paying a dividend equivalent to 30-60% of underlying profits from normal operations on an 
annual basis, taking into account the cash available for payment of a dividend and the competing capital 
and growth requirements of the business.  As a mining company, profits and therefore dividends will vary 
with commodity prices, exchange rates, production and cost variations. 

 
Key dates 
 
Dividend  
Record date 23 February 2011 
Payment date∗ 9 March 2011 
  
Annual General Meeting 18 May 2011 
  
Capital return   
OZ Minerals shares commence trading on an ‘ex return of capital’ basis 20 May 2011 
Record date for determining entitlement to return of capital (on a pre-
consolidation basis) 

26 May 2011 

Payment date for capital return* 10 June 2011 
  
Share consolidation  
Trading post share consolidation commences on a deferred settlement basis 30 May 2011 
Record date for consolidation of shares 3 June 2011 
Normal trading commences following share consolidation 14 June 2011 

 
 
 
                                                      
∗ Please note that as previously advised payment will be made in the form of cash via bank transfer only. Shareholders 
who have not provided their bank account details are reminded to contact OZ Minerals’ share registry Link Market 
Services by visiting www.linkmarketservices.com.au  to ensure that payments can be made to your account. 
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Annual General Meeting 
Wednesday 18 May 2011 at 2.30pm (AEST). 
Melbourne Exhibition Centre Auditorium,  
Level 2, 2 Clarendon Street, Southbank, Melbourne 

 
 
For further information please contact: 
Natalie Worley 
Head of Investor and External Relations 
T: +61 3 9288 0345 
M: +61 409 210 462 
natalie.worley@ozminerals.com 
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OZ MINERALS
2010 FULL YEAR 
FINANCIAL RESULTS

TERRY BURGESS, MANAGING DIRECTOR & CEO
ANDREW COLES, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
9 FEBRUARY 2011
WWW.OZMINERALS.COM
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IMPORTANT NOTICE

This presentation has been prepared by OZ Minerals Limited (“OZ Minerals”) and consists of written materials/slides for a presentation concerning 
OZ Minerals.  By reviewing/attending this presentation, you agree to be bound by the following conditions.

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to

 

the fairness, accuracy, or completeness of the information, contained in the presentation or of 
the views, opinions and conclusions contained in this material. To the maximum extent permitted by law, OZ Minerals and its related bodies corporate

 

and 
affiliates, and its respective directors, officers, employees, agents and advisers disclaim any liability (including, without limitation any liability arising from fault 
or negligence) for any loss or damage arising from any use of this material or its contents, including any error or omission there from, or otherwise arising in 
connection with it.

Some statements in this presentation are forward-looking statements within the meaning of the US securities laws. Such statements include, but are not 
limited to, statements with regard to capacity, future production and grades, projections for sales growth, estimated revenues and reserves, targets for cost 
savings, the construction cost of new projects, projected capital expenditures, the timing of new projects, future cash flow and

 

debt levels, the outlook for 
minerals and metals prices, the outlook for economic recovery and trends in the trading environment and may be (but are not necessarily) identified by the 
use of phrases such as “will”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “believe”

 

and “envisage”. By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because 
they relate to events and depend on circumstances that will occur in the future and may be outside OZ Minerals’

 

control. Actual results and developments 
may differ materially from those expressed or implied in such statements because of a number of factors, including levels of demand and market prices, the 
ability to produce and transport products profitably, the impact

 

of foreign currency exchange rates on market prices and operating costs, operational 
problems, political uncertainty and economic conditions in relevant areas of the world, the actions of competitors, activities by governmental authorities such 
as changes in taxation or regulation.

Given these risks and uncertainties, undue reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements which speak only as at the date of the presentation.  
Subject to any continuing obligations under applicable law or any relevant stock exchange listing rules, OZ Minerals does not undertake any obligation to 
publicly release any updates or revisions to any forward looking

 

statements contained in this presentation, whether as a result of any change in OZ Mineral’s 
expectations in relation to them, or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based.

Certain statistical and other information included in this presentation is sourced from publicly available third party sources and has not been independently 
verified.

All figures are expressed in Australian dollars unless stated otherwise.F
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HIGHLIGHTS
•

 
Strong production combined with higher prices.

•
 

Cash of $1.33 billion and no debt.

•
 

Total unfranked
 

dividend of 7 cents per share for the year.

•
 

Significant capital management activity

−
 

12 cents per share capital return of circa $390m*

−
 

10:1 share consolidation*

−
 

On-market share buyback of up to $200m to follow capital return

•
 

Retention of significant cash balance for growth opportunities.

•
 

Development of Ankata high grade underground mine commenced.

•
 

Strong focus on exploration at Prominent Hill: $70m budget for 2011.

•
 

Operational management team fully in place at Prominent Hill.
* Subject to shareholder approval
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FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

•
 

Prominent Hill revenue of $1.13 billion
 

for 2010.

• Prominent Hill EBITDA of $729 million
 (excluding

 
reversal of impairment).

• OZ Minerals underlying NPAT of $398 million
 (excluding

 
impairment reversal & discontinued operations).

• OZ Minerals’
 

NPAT of $587 million. 

• Cash balance of $1.33 billion
 

at 31 December 2010.
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CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

• The Board have approved the following initiatives;

−
 

Capital return
 

-
 

12 cents per share (return of circa $390m)

−
 

Share consolidation
 

-
 

10:1 share consolidation resulting in under 
324 million issued shares

−
 

On-market share buyback
 

–
 

up to $200m program over 12 
months following capital return

−
 

Capital return and share consolidation subject to shareholder 
approval at AGM

• Results in cash of circa $1 billion plus unused debt capacity, available 
for execution of growth strategy released in November 2009.
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OZ MINERALS • PAGE 7

DIVIDEND

• Dividend (unfranked) of 4 cents per share ($130 million).

• Record date 23 February 2011, payment date 9 March 2011.

• Dividend policy –
 

30-60% of profits from normal operations, taking 
into account other financial capital and growth requirements.

• Total dividend to be paid in respect of 2010 earnings of 7 cents
 

per 
share ($223 million).

• Total represents 56% of NPAT from normal operations.
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INCOME STATEMENT –
 

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

•

 

Excellent first full year of Prominent Hill operations.

•

 

Strong revenue driven by strong production and increased prices for copper and gold.

•

 

Exploration increased through H2 2010 and will continue to grow into FY11.

A$M 2010 2009*

Revenue 1,129.2 609.4 
Cost of goods sold (338.3) (209.6)
Net foreign exchange loss (89.6) (113.0)
Exploration expense (50.2) (19.0)
Other expenses (54.9) (45.9)
EBITDA 596.2 221.9 

Depreciation and amortisation (152.6) (85.7)
EBIT (pre impairment) 443.6 136.2 

Net impairment reversal 190.4 -
EBIT 634.0 136.2 

Net financing expense 27.6 (88.3)
Income tax expense (122.3) (16.6)
NPAT from Continuing Operations 539.3 31.3 
*2009: eight months of Prominent Hill operations
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C1 COSTS 2010 

Unit Cost C1 - H1 v. H2 2010

-

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

68.5 (7.9) (27.6) 15.2 (16.4) (1.0) 18.3 49.1 (14.1) (13.5) 27.4 (20.9) 7.5 7.7 43.2

H2 2009
Actual

Commodity
Price

Volume 
(By

Product)

Volume 
(Cost

Driver)

Costs FX Volume 
(Payable

Metal)

H1 2010
Actual

Commodity
Price

Volume 
(By

Product)

Volume 
(Cost

Driver)

Costs FX Volume 
(Payable

Metal)

H2 2010
Actual

(US c/lb)
Ramp up in gold 

production in H1 and 
continues into H2, 

leveraging high Au prices

Reduction in Cu 
head grade from 

high H2 2009 
results

Gold price in 
USD up 12.6% 
on H1 average

Mining costs increase due to 17% 
increase in BCM and expense of 
previously capitalised waste H2. 

Partially offset by inventory 
adjustment due to 1mt more ore 

mined than milled

Lower mining costs driven by 
increased overburden mining 
and less basement waste vs. 

H1. Partially offset by 
increased SG&A and 

processing costs.

Ave A$:US$ up 
5% in H2

Ability to increase 
Au only ore 

balanced against 
Cu head grade
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COPPER & GOLD PRICES
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•

 

Average LME copper price of US$3.42/lb and gold price of US$1,226/oz for 2010.

•

 

Increase in copper price has outstripped increase in A$:US$ rate.

•

 

Record copper and gold prices.

•

 

2010 revenue derived 78% from copper, 21% gold, 1% silver.

•

 

Outlook for copper and gold remains strong in FY11.
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Source: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg
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FOREIGN EXCHANGE
A$/US$ 2010
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•

 

Significant (+20%) increase in A$:US$ rate from July to December

 

2010.

•

 

Net foreign exchange losses of $89.6m of which $68.0m unrealised

 

on 
US$ denominated cash and trade receivable balances, net of gain on US$ convertible 
bond liability.

Source: Bloomberg
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PROMINENT HILL PRODUCTION SUMMARY

•

 

Processing plant continues to exceed 
expectations, 19% above name plate 
capacity of 8Mtpa in 2010.

•

 

Plant copper recoveries in excess of 
89% in FY10.
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Ore milled Name Plate Capacity

Ore Milled ('000 tonnes)

* Plant commissioned in H109

'000 tonnes H110 H210 2010 H109 H209 2009

Waste mined 25,559 27,794 53,353 18,574 19,894 38,468
Ore Mined 4,131 5,907 10,038 4,628 4,492 9,120
Total movement 29,690 33,700 63,391 23,202 24,386 47,588

Ore milled 4,568 4,970 9,537 2,517 4,021 6,538

Cu product in conc (tonnes) 60,145 52,025 112,171 31,497 64,813 96,310
Au product in conc (ounces) 90,821 105,579 196,400 18,351 57,184 75,535
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Sales volume by location

Australia, 
10%

Europe, 
14%

Asia, 
76%

PROMINENT HILL CONCENTRATE SALES 

•

 

Total sales of 107,070t copper and 170,047oz gold 
for the period.

•

 

Copper grade remains the highest of all 
concentrates traded on the open market

−

 

Higher gold content in concentrates 
incorporated into existing contracts

•

 

All sales at or below the record low annual 
benchmark TC/RC terms in 2010 of 
US$46.50/4.65.

•

 

Sales to Asia, Europe and Australia as per chart

−

 

All sales on near-dated monthly averages 
(ie QPs

 

all within 3 months of Bill of Lading date)

•

 

90% of annual production committed to term 
contracts, balance in spot market.

•

 

Benchmark TC/RC terms expected to increase, with 
current expectations of US$56.00/5.60.

Revenue (A$) by product type

Copper, 
78%

Gold, 
21%

Silver, 1%
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CASH FLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010
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BALANCE SHEET -
 

SUMMARY

•

 

Cash position A$1,334 million 
at 31 December.

•

 

Cash of US$631 million 
(A$620 million equivalent) and 
A$714 million.

•

 

Invested with highly rated 
counterparties with short term 
Standard & Poors rating of 
A1+(or equiv.).

•

 

Convertible bond 
redeemed/converted in 
November 2010 with issue of 
117 million ordinary shares.

•

 

OZ Minerals is debt free.

A$M
Consolidated

Dec '10
Consolidated

Dec '09

Assets
Cash 1,334.2 1,076.2 
Receivables 180.9 137.2 
Inventories 259.5 206.0 
Other 324.2 81.5 
Net deferred tax asset - 93.0 
Property plant & equipment 1,288.1 1,203.3 
Total Assets 3,386.9 2,797.2 

Liabilities
Creditors 64.6 107.2 
Interest bearing liabilities - 110.8 
Net deferred tax liability 14.8 -
Provisions 16.5 14.5 
Total Liabilities 95.9 232.5 
Net Assets 3,291.0 2,564.7 
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INCOME TAX

• Tax losses fully sheltered 2010 earnings –
 

no tax payable for the year.

• Tax losses not expected to fully shelter 2011 earnings. 

• Recognition of restricted fractional losses lowered 2010 effective tax rate

• Deferred tax asset at 31 December 2009 has become deferred tax liability at 
31 December 2010 due to utilisation of tax losses during the year. 

Group Fractional Total

177.3 177.3 

Utilized during the year (193.7) (193.7) 
68.5 55.0 123.5 

Balance at 31 December 2010 52.1 55.0 107.1 

Overview of movement in recognized tax losses

Balance at 1 Jan 2010

Amendments and recognition of fractional losses
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2011 GUIDANCE

•
 

Strong copper and gold production expected to be maintained.

•
 

C1 costs to remain below 60cUS/lb, dependant on gold price and exchange 
rate.

2011 Guidance 2010 Actual

Production : contained metal in concentrates
Copper tonnes 100-110,000 112,171 
Gold ounces 185-205,000 196,400 

Costs
Cash costs (C1) USc/lb <60 46.4 
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2011 SENSITIVITIES 

Sensitivities of EBIT in 2011

AUD:USD +/-

 

1c Copper +/-

 

5% Gold +/-

 

5%

$12.6 million $50.8 million $14.3 million

Prices as at 31 December 2010

Copper US$4.41/lb

Gold US$1,410/oz

AUD:USD 1.0172
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SUMMARY

• Strong production at Prominent Hill.

• Competitive cost structure:  C1 cash costs at US46.4c/lb.

• Dividend of 4 cents per share (unfranked).

• Significant cash to support growth strategy. 

• Capital management program proposed.

• Ankata underground mine development commenced.

• Intensive exploration program at Prominent Hill –
 

10 drill rigs currently 
on site including first drilling on joint venture with IMX.

• Production of 100,000t to 110,000t copper and 185,000 to 205,000oz 
gold at cash costs of less than US60c/lb expected for 2011.

• Acquisition of 19.9% of Sandfire in July (diluted to 18.9%).F
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INCOME STATEMENT -
 

DETAILED

A$M

Consolidated
Year ended 2010

Prominent Hill 
Year ended 2010

Revenue 1,128.4                      1,128.4                      
Other income 0.8                             0.5                             
Total revenue 1,129.2                     1,128.9                    
Changes in inventories of FG and WIP 46.9                           46.9                           
Consumables and other direct costs (277.4)                        (277.4)                        
Employee benefit expenses (52.5)                          (32.0)                          
Exploration expenses (50.2)                          (31.3)                          
Freight expenses (39.2)                          (39.2)                          
Royalties expense (16.1)                          (16.1)                          
Share of net loss of Toro (1.1)                           -
Inter segment (expense)/income - (11.3)                        
Other expenses (53.8)                          (27.0)                          
Total expenses (443.4)                       (387.4)                      
EBITDA before foreign exchange 685.8                       741.5                      
Net foreign exchange (loss)/gain (89.6)                          (12.3)                          
EBITDA 596.2                       729.2                      
Depreciation and amortisation expenses (152.6)                        (152.0)                        
Reversal of impairment 201.1                         201.1                         
Impairment of assets (10.7)                          (10.7)                          
EBIT 634.0                       767.6                      
Financing income 36.3                           -
Financing expenses (8.7)                            (0.8)                            
Net financing (expense)/income 27.6                          (0.8)                           
EBT 661.6                        766.8                        
Income tax (expense)/benefit (122.3)                        
PAT from continuing operations 539.3                        

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



OZ MINERALS • PAGE 22

CASH FLOW STATEMENT -
 

DETAILED

A$M
Consolidated

31 December 10

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers 1,105.3 
Payments to suppliers and employees (461.2) 
Payments for exploration (50.2) 
Income taxes (paid)/refund received (2.7) 
Financing costs and interest paid (6.0) 
Interest received 30.9 
Net cash inflows from operating activities 616.1 

Cash flows from investing and financing  
Payments for property, plant and equipment (65.3) 
Payments for investments (117.4) 
Proceeds from disposals/returns of capital 1.9 
Proceeds from disposal of assets to (15.6) 
Dividends paid to shareholders (93.6) 
Payments for redemption on convertible bond (0.1) 
Net cash inflows from investing and financing activities (290.1) 

Net increase in cash held 326.0 
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,076.2 
Effects of exchange rate changes on foreign 
currency denominated cash balances (68.0) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period 1,334.2 
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BALANCE SHEET -
 

DETAILED

A$M

Consolidated
31 December 

2010

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,334.2 
Trade and other receivables 180.9 
Inventories 154.7 
Current tax assets 2.7 
Prepayments 5.3 
Total current assets 1,677.8 

Non-current assets  
Investments accounted for using the equity method 45.9 
Inventories 104.8 
Property, plant and equipment 1,288.1 
Other financial assets 270.3 
Total non-current assets 1,709.1 
Total assets 3,386.9 

Current liabilities  
Trade and other payables 64.6 
Provisions 3.2 
Total current liabilities 67.8 

Non-current liabilities  
Deferred tax liabilities 14.8 
Provisions 13.3 
Non-current liabilities 28.1 
Total liabilities 95.9 
Net Assets 3,291.1 

Equity
Issued capital 5,208.8 
Reserves 106.6 
Retained earnings (2,024.4)
Total equity 3,291.0 
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REVERSAL OF IMPAIRMENT

• Prominent Hill assets were impaired in the December 2008 Financial Report.

• Impairment reversed in the June 2010 Financial Report.

• Factors considered in determining reversal included:

−

 
Improved outlook for the economy and the copper market since Dec

 
2008

−

 
Strong production and financial results at Prominent Hill

−

 
Market valuation of Prominent Hill

• Impairment reversal is in accordance with AASB 136 Impairment of
 

Assets.

• Impairment reversal wrote back PH asset value by $201 million.  

• Net P&L credit of $141 million after related tax expense of $60 million.

• P&L credit for reversal is non cash and does not form part of operating earnings.

• Higher depreciation charge due to higher asset value post reversal.F
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